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Dear Sirs:

I am very sorry to have kept you waiting, but I have tried to contact a few of
my G. L. "buddies who also saw the body of P.F.C. Williams, (Harold H.) A.S.N. 31008110,
as he lay in St. Vith, Belgium while we were there. The person in particular I am trying
to contact, my former Sergeant, S/Sgt. Winifred Rankin. I have had no luck so far. He
talked with the Belgians who buried P.F.C. Williams along the road (left-hand side) in
the heart of St. Vith. The exact spot I do not recall but it is on the left hand side
of the road on the way going out to Schonberg. Not very far from that spot you must turn
left, then right again and pass over a bridge forty or fifty feet long to go to Schonberg,
which I believe is in Germany. We were at that time putting a wooden bridge we had con-
structed under fire, but before we finished the job we had to move forward and I had no
chance to inform G. R. O, I did try to give the Soldier's dog-tags to an M.P. stationed
at St. Vith directing traffic, but he refused to take them. I have lost one of the tags;
I had them both, so his grave is unmarked as far as I know. I am sending the tag to you
in this letter. If you do not need it, Mrs. Catherine Heubbers, 137 Linwood Ave.,
Providence, R. I.(his mother), would like you to send it to her.

The matter of a soldiers burying place at that stage of the war did not seem as
important as I realize it is now, or would have made it my business to see that his grave

was marked.

If you would care to contact S/Sgt. Winifred C. Rankin, his address in our Combat
book is 29 N. Bernard St., Philadelphia, Penna. If he remembers he knows the exact spot -
where Pfc. Williams was buried. 1

If I can be of any more use in this case, please do not hesitate to let me know. |
Please inform me if he is found; if necessary I would go to St. Vith and show you myself.

both and lost one some place here %F home, but as yet cannot find it.

Until you need me again,
I remain, Yours
Sincerely

Enclosed in this letter is the identification tag. I assure you again, I was given J
4

Carl A. Imbrogno
404 Third Ave.,
Johnsonburg, Pa.

(Férmerly)

Sgt. Carl A, Imbrogno A.S.N. 33684406
Co. B. 243 Combat Engrs. Bn.
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LA 293 i
7]/ Willians, Harold H. () //N) e
SN 31 008 110 .. 2L/

ir. Carl A. Imbrogno
4LO4 Third Avenue
Johnsonburg, Pennsylvania

Dear Mr., Iubrogno:

The Department of the Army is desirous of informing you of the final
determination made in the case of the late Private First Class Harold H.
Williams,

The information which you furnished our office in your letter of
27 September 1948 was used as the basis for conducting a special investi-
gation in an attempt to locate the remains of Private Williams. As you
will recall, you stated that the burial location must have been situated
on Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville, the main street of St Vith, Belgium, You will,
no doubt, also remember that this street forms the center of town and is
situated between the two road-junctions of Vielsalm-Ambleve and Luxembourg-
Schoenberg and measures about 1200 meters. Until the very heavy bombing of
St Vith, on 25 and 26 December 1944, this street had houses at each side; on
the left side of the road, in the direction of Schoenberg, were three gardens,
either in front or between the houses; and on the right side of the road
there were no gardens at all. 4s a result of the bombing, the entire Rue de
1'Hotel de Ville was completely destroyed. The houses as well as the gardens
received many direct hits.

Many civilians disappeared or were killed during the bombardment but,
after the liberation of 5t Vith, searches for the remains of Americans were
conducted. Persons who were in St Vith before the bombardment and persons
who are living in the street at present were interrogated. The men working
for the construction firms that cleared away the debris and constructed new
houses were instructed to search for remains. None of the persons questioned
could furnish any information concerning the burial in the Rue de 1l'Hotel de
Ville,

In view of the intense bombardment of S5t Vith and the subsequent complete
destruction of the Rue de 1l'Hotel de Ville, the remains of Private Williams
were declared non-recoverable.



JIOMF 293 : ‘ '
Williams, Harold H.
SN 31 008 110

I am inclosing, for your information, a copy of the letter which was
dispatched to the mother of Private Williams informing her of the final
determination made in the case of her son.

19 September 1949

Your assistance in this matter has been sincerely appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

¥
1 Incl. W. BE. CAMPBELL K
CC 1tr dtd 16 Sept '49 Lt. Colonel, QuC

Memorial Division
BHJ/amg
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~/¥illiams, Havold H, /|
SN 31 008 110 b

16 September 1949

¥rs, Catherine Huebbers
137 Linwood Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear ibrg, Huebberss

It is with reluctance that I write to inform you of the results of
the investigations which have been conducted in an effort to locate the
remains of your son, the late Frivate First Class Harold H, Williams,

Realizing that this is & matter of great importance to you, may 1
review the pertinent facts of the case as revealed by Department of the
Army records received from owr overseas command,

Your son was attached to Company B, 33rd Armored Engineer Battalionm,
as an aid man and became missing in St. Vith, Belgium, in December of
1944, He was riding in a one-fourth ton truck with ancther aid men in a
column comprised of elements of TasK Force "Beatty" which was ordered to
move from an area north of St. Vith to an area west of 8%, Vith, The
move was made under heavy enmemy artillery fire, Your son left the comvoy
and, during an attempt to pess the road, was hit by ememy fire and killed,
Information was later obtained from a member of this outfit that your son's
body was found and buried along the road, Fue de 1'Hotel de Ville, in St,
Vith, The unit was ordered to move forward and there was no chance to
inform the proper suthorities about the burial and the grave was left une
marked,

Subgsequent to the death of your son, s speelal investigation was
conducted in connection with this case by units of the American Graves
Registration Service end every effort was made to locate the burial site,
However, the entire street in gquestion wae completely destroyed as a
result of the bombing of 8t, Vith during the month of December and the
attempts to trace the remains met with negative resulis.

In order to determine whether the remains of your son had been
recovered and interred as an unknmown, identifying data pertaining to him
was compared with all evailable identifying date for unidentified remains
interred in the cemeteries in Belgium and in reported isolated burials;
however, none of these remains could be identified as those of your som,




QUG 293 16 September 1949
¥illiams, Hareld ¥,
SW 31 008 110

In view of the fact that the extensive investigations conducted
by our forces in the Tield failed to reveal any trace of your son's
remains, the Department of the Army has been forced to conclude that
his remsins are not recoversble, I wish to agssure you that, should
any edditional evidence come to our attention indicating that his re-
mains are in our possession, you will be informed immediately,

Tharoughly understanding the extent of the grief and distress
you will experience upon receipt of this information, it is not easy
to express condolence, It is my sincere hope, however, that the
knowledge of your son's honareble service to his country will be a
source of sustaining comfort te you who gave your loved one under
circumstances so difficult that there is no grave at which to pay
hcmga-

Sincerely yours,

B

ce: AGO (mw"[ %d’af ) ¥. B, CAMPBELL KK
l}, 1t, Colonel, UNC %




HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EURCPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARNY

RRS 293.9 (1B) ; 9 March 1949
SUBJECT: Non-recoverable Remains

T0: The Quartermaster General
Washington 25 D. C.

1. Reference is made to your WCL 33144, dated 18 October 1948,
and AGRC #1591, dated 8 March 1949, concerning Pfe Harold H, Williams,

31 008 110, &N5
2, Inclosed herewith copies of field report.

3, Action is being initiated to declare the remains of subject
deceased non-recoverable,

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

4 Incls GEORGE L. FREEMAN
l. Cy 1st Ind Zone One lst Lt QuC
dtd 28 Jan 49 Actg Asst Adj Gen
2. Cy Narrative sgd Hendrick
"~ L. Veigh

3. Cy statement - M, Thill
4. Cy translation fr "Grenz-Echo",

A
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(Basie: Ltr Hqs AGRC, EA, APO 58 US Army, RRE 293,9 (IB)
Subject: Special Investigation, dated 1 Deec 194%)

(Belgium 10060) ’ 1st Ind,

Headquarters 7955 AGRC Zone One, APO 58 US Army, 22 January 1949

TO: Commanding General, American Graves Registration COmmand,WEuropean
Area, APO 58 US Army
(ATTN: Isolated Burials)

1. Investigation conducted in the St, Vith area failed to locate
the remains of Pfe Harold H, Williams, 31008110,

2, Unknowne X-1244, X=2202, X~2450, X-2451 snd X=2452 (USMC Mergraten)
previously recovered from this area cannot be associated with subject
deceased.. '

3. Report of Investigaetion and attached statements pertaining to
subject case are inclosed herewith, :

FOR THF COMIARDING OFFICER$

4 Incls: ROEERT A, HAMILTON
1. Narrative (Veigh; Ceptain, Cavelry
2, Statement (Thill Aseistant Adjutant

3. News Article
A, “ketech

Tel: Liege 64570

y 7 /
< £ 7 '.;_,s'f',/é’..




Belgiun 10060

In an effort to locate and recover the remains 6f Pfc Harold H,

WILI JAMS, 31008110, an investigation was conducted in St, Vith, Belgium,

According to attached letter of Carl A. Imbrogno, 404 Third Avenue,
Johnsonburg, Pa,, dated September 27. 1948, the remains of abovementioned
goldier were buried in the center of St, Vith along the lefthand side of the
road; not far from the burial location this road turns left, passes over a -
bridge forty or fifty feet long snd continnues to Schoenberg, on the Belgiam~
German border. ; ;

The name of this rosd is Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville, Mr., Carl Imbrogno
also stated that Pfe, Williems wes buried by "Belgians", In an effort to
locate these "Belgians" I had a request for informstion published in the
regional and loezl German-language paper, called "Der Grenz-Echo", of 11
December 1948, The rriest of the only church in town requested the same
information from his parishioners during each Mass,

Up t111 now neither the townhall nop the priest have received any replies.

1 contacted Mr, Mathias Thill, sergeantedetective of the gendarmes at
S8t. Vith., Sgt, Thill testified that, according to the letter of former
Sgt. Imbrogno, the burisl location of Pfe. William's grave must be situated
in the main street of St. Vith, nasmed Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville, This street
forms the center of town, is situated between the two road-junctions
Vielsalm-Ambleve and Luxembourg-Schoenberg and measures about 1200 meters,
Until the very heavy bombing of 8t. Vith, 25 and 26 December 1944, this street
had honges at each side, On the left side of the road direction Schoenberg,
were three gardens, either in front or between the houses., The right side
of the road had no gardens a'l all, )

As a result of the bombing the entire Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville was completely
destroyed, The houses as well as the gardens received meny direct hits.
Many eiviliens disappeared or were killed dmring this bombardment, After the
1iberstion of St. Vith in Sept, 1944 as well as after the Von Rundstedt offensive,
¥r, Thill and his colleagues were ordered to search St, Vith end vieinity for
American remains. They were never notified of a grave in the Rue de 1'Hotel
de Ville, . : :
Mt. Thill further testified that he and I searched the street indicated in
Sgt. Imbrogno's letter snd interrogated persons who were in 8t. Vith before,
during and after the bembardment, members of the Belgian Resistonce movement,
persons who ot 1ived in the Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville before the bombardment
end persons who are living in street at the present, construction firms that
cleared away the debris and constructed new houses, . None of the percons
questioned could forward any information concerning buriel in the Rue de 1'Hotel
de ville, ; :
CONCIUSION: According to available informationm, Pfc Harold H, Williams,
31002110 was buried in the Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville, St, Vith, 20 Sept. 44.
The 25th and 26th of December 1944 St. Vith was subjected to a very heavy
German bombardment. The Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville received many direct hits,

g street wag 100% destroyed,
T ;t is my opiggzn that?ydue to the intense bombardment of St, Vith and the
subsequent complete destroy-al of the Rue de 1'Hotel de v111g, the remains of
Pfe. Harold H, Williams, 31008110 are non-recoverable,

Hoarset £ Vo
* HENDRICK L. VFIGH
Gl ey Y US DA CIVILIAN
el rS INVFSTIGATOR,




: ' Belgium 10060
TEMEN

ST, VITH, 22 December 1948

I, undersigned, THILL, Mathias, sergeant of the gendarmes,living at
St. Vith, declare that, accerding to the informetion in the letter of
Sgt, IMEROGNO, the burial location of the soldier in question must be
situsted in the main street of 8t, Vith called Rue de L'Hotel de Ville.
This street i1s right in the center of town, between the two-road junctions
VIELSALM-AMBLEVE and LUXVMBOURG -SCHOENBERG and measures sbout 1200 meters,

Until the very heavy bombing of the town, 25 and 26 Dec. 1944 this
street had houses at each side. On the left side of the road, in the
direction of the foad to Schoenberg were also three gardens between the
houses. As to the right side of the road, there were no gardens at all,
When the town was bombed, the Rue de 1l'Hotel de Ville as well as the gardens
was turned over under the effect of the bombs and covered with the debris of
the houses, Since the liberation the two sides of this street were completely
cleared out end partially reconstructed,

It is my opinion that, as a result of the Lombings of the 25 and 26 Dec,
1944 the grave of this soldier disappeared. Many persons who lived in this
street and who could have furnighed me information regarding the exact location
of the grave before the bombing, die@ or disappeared during the bombing,
After the liberation of St. Vith in September 1944, as well as after the Von
Rundstedt offensive, my colleagues and I were ordered to look for all the
American soldiers who fell in 8t, Vith, We never have been notified of a
grave in one of the three gardens situated along the Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville,

Accompanied by the American investigator, we searched the spots indicated
in the letter and we interrogated numerous persons who might have information
regarding the grave in question,

. Our eearch hsd no results,

In order to find the Belgians who, according to the letter, buried this
soldier, we had, through intermediary of the St, Vith Townhall, and advertisement
put in the local news-paper "Grenz-Echo", 11 December 194a.

The rriest of the only church of St, Vith requested the same information during
each Mass,
" Until now we have not received any replies,

THILL, Mathias /s/ ¥, Thill
"Gendarmerie

at

ST. VITH

CFRTIFIED TRUE  COFY CFRTIFIED TRUE TRANSLAIIOI

: o Lnind Sl A

RAYNCND G, JOHNSON Hendrick L. Veigh

et X8 Inf US DA Civiliam

v F

e )



Belgium 10060

TRANSLATION FROM ARTICLE IN “GRENZ-ECHO", 11 DECFMEFR 1948

An American mother 1s,look1§g for the grave of her son who
met his death in the evening §f the 20th December 1944.

\ The man in question was buried immedistely afterwerds by a
friend and some civilians, most probably inhabitants of St. Vith,
between " AN DEN LINDEN" and the roadjunction "AMFLARSTRASSE-
RODTFRSTRASSE™,

| ¥ho cen give further informetion?

Please contect the secretary at the townhall immediately.

| : CERTIFIED TRUE COFY CERTIFIED TRUE TRANSLATION
: ’45huz~uJL6/€ZLQ£4/1/“
RAYMOND G, JOHNSON Hendrick L. Veigh

1st Lt, Inf US DA Civilian
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1 Qu Liaison 6 Oct ‘
Pentagon Office 1948 1, The AGO Casualty and 201 files of Willianms,

Liaison Mem Div Harold 31008110 have been aearchpd and all pertinent
Mem Div information extracted.
ATTN;
Capt. \ 2. All physical and Dental information attached.
Longo X
\\.
Sekowski
6679 |

------n*’-----------

2 Lisisom Idemt Br 6 Oot Col. Ppusquin, AG Casualty, Ext 3136, is imterested in the
Office Mem Div 1948 case and desires to be kept informed of any developments, It
is requested that the case be given some form of priority.

Ma jor Sekowski has extracted the informetionm attached to
IRS dtd 6 Oct from all AGO records, imcluding the 201 file im
AG, St. Louis. It is requested the case be reviewed and all
pertinent informatiom be forwarded to the field in order that
a thorough investigation may be made in am attempt to locate
the remains. The mother has agreed to wait until we investi~:
gate the case before she demands the dog tag.

Attached 71088
293 file
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Information regarding mirisl of Pfo Harold H,

AGPO-CR 201 (5 Oct 48) ¥i114ams, Med. Depte

& Octobher 1948
oM AGC, Per, Bur,
Memorial Division PA Branch Capt FPamlsen
Family Corres. Br, Cas, Secs, Det. Unit 5281
uaM’ b, G, Hauhlw ﬁp D, G

Forvarded with further reference $o the durial place of Pfe Harold
H Wiliisms, Med. Dept., 2008110, Identification tag of Pfe ii11iams
s attached to copy of letter.

1 Incl. 0, PAULSEN, Captain, AGD
Cpy ibr ddd 27 Sept 48 0IC, Determination Unit
with lden,%tag attached Casuslty Section

Personnel Actions Branch, AGO
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QIGMF 293 Williams,
Harold H., SN 31 008 110

TAG

Personnel Actions Branch
Casualty Section

Family Relations Unit
Room 1A, 686A

Pentagon Building

Names and Addresses of the Next of Kin

e A AT

A7’7 L

Pamily Correspondence Branch 28 June 1948  Brown
Office of the Quartermaster 4127
General |
Memorial Division 1

Forwarded for reply to so much thereof as pertains to youwr

office.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL: ‘

la & x

!
1 Incl. Major, QiC
=3 Cy lty'dtd May 1948 Memorial Division ‘
= w/ce 0QG/reply |
s Z |

RICHARD B. COOMBS




QURF 293
Williams, Harold He
ASN 31 008 110 a
28 June 1948

Mr. Carl A. Imbrogno

404 Thixd Avenue
Johnsonburg, Permsylvania

Dear My. Imbrogno:

Your letter to the National Headquarters, Veterans of Foreign Wars,
Kansas City, Missouri, pertaining %o the remains of the late Private
Pirst Class Harold H. Williams, has been referred to this office by the
Kansas City Quartermaster Depot, Kansas City, Missouri.

We sincerely appreciate this information and it is requested that

you forward to this office any information that you have that may be of
assistance to the American Graves Registration Service in their attempis

$0 recover and identify the remains of the decedent.
A copy of your letter has been forwarded to The Adjutant General,

Washington 25, D. C., for direct reply inasmuch as that office has juris-

diction over and knowledge of all matters relative to the names and ad-
dresses of the next of kin of our deceased military personnel.

We wish to thank you foz; your cooperation in this matter,

e
P g TNy
- S Sincerely yours,
T ‘g
& s
xs 7
o
R
RICHARD B. COOMBS

¥ajor, QIC
Memorial Division

RBC







NON-RECOVERABLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION OF RECORDS

AREA OF DEATH >
Belgium

CASE NUMBER

7

NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial)

RANK

Pfes

SERIAL NUMBER

31 008 110

appropriate box) ’

[ THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED.
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON—RECOVERABILITY:

[ THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED

- 1L
IN THE couRg‘gI#¥#ﬁsRE#ﬂNﬂ‘mﬁ'n HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF DEATH WERE SUCH THAT: (Check

HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS

1. 293 FILE OF DECEDENT

INITIALS OF ANALYST

Lorf)

COMPARED WITH DECEDENT

GEOGRAPH ICAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA,

OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

REMARKS
)

P g,—ﬂ”‘f'b—»—

St. Vith, Belgium, with negative results,

Identification data for the above decedent has been compared with QMC

Forms 19Ll for all Unresolved World War II Unknowns recovered from the area of

D. M. DEGEN
RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE

NAME OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA-oCHIEF, FINAL DET INATION SEC-

TION SECTION THON S m
Ao i S SEP24 1951
‘ N 7)) O Pt / :
/ v /k—}Cf Cf,¢:‘b“~—~‘ 7/ i = P hﬂary 5

f Fa -t ‘/ n“—

0QMG FORM | QK7 // SQP‘ X
22 SEP 50 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1950 O - 915710



MIZIORTALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE

3 REMAINS OF .JORLD AR II
: THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVZRABILITY |
YWAIE (LAST, FIRST, 1ODOLE) !
|
5
RANK 'SERIAL NUMBER
: | : |
J ‘ !

ARII OF SERVICE

DATE OF DEATH 7

TARL,; OF DEATH

i

/

J

)
"

'

NAIE OF AUDITOR "DATE
MAY 111951
YAME OF REVIEWER “DATE
A & il 4 Ay

RENARKS

021G ¥orm

2% jur 50 1991




OQMG FORM 638
REV 1 APR 48 - ¢
OFFICE ur THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL C, .HE ARMY
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 2 3 4 5
NO. FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
JMGMF 293 Williams, Harold He, PFC 31008110
1 Chief Chief 15 Sept
Family Corres Liaison|1949 In view of previous Congressional Inquiry, there
Section Office are attached for your information copies of nonrecoverable
Repat. Br.| lMem. Div. letter to NOK of subject decedent.
Mem, Div.

Imbrogno, 404 31
guested to be ij

effects, Pfc Wi

i & \

. o ,“‘
R L /] P rE =l -
Family 7Sep
Corres \ 949

ction G|
‘Repat.Bre
Mem.Div.
rd Avenue, Jgohnso
nformed of final d
lliams' tag| is not

31

1 Incl. CAMPBELL JENKINS

293 file w/case papers Sel

QMGML 293, Williams, Harold H., Pfc 31008110

1. Contents of letter to mother noted. Colonel
Bousquin, AG Casualty, who was formerly interested in case
has no further interest. No Congressional interest
involved,

2. 293 file forwarded for letter to Mr. Carl A.
urg, Pa., who supplied us with information and who re=-
termination.

3. Since identification tags are not personal
being forwarded to the mother,

L

hcls SAWYER
l. Cys OQMG ltr, 16 Sep 49 (3) 3708
R, Form 1916 w/7 incls

B. 293 file (Williams)

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49650-5







5E NUMBER

NON-RECOVERABLE CASE 10 065 (1)
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL
EUROPEAN
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Harold H. ©__ Pfe, 31 008 110

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW ‘HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have
been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REV IEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST

: a. REPORT OF DEATH
1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) <?$ 2. 5. FINDING OF DEATH

| l

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

A — Z FILE OF KNOWN |INTERMENTS IN
3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED
LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS

ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED
UNKNOWNS

6 ALPHABETICAL FILE OF FORMER UN-—
* KNOWNS NOW IDENTIFIED

S e =

8O _Isa_|

L=

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES
a. German Records

=

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

Correct date of death is 20 December 1944.

NAME OF CASE ANALYST

PETER W. SPARKS/gsg

FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATlON TO |NTERESTED PARTIES.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE

CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- | CHIEF, FINAL DETERMMATION SEC- |CHIEF, IDENTIFICATION BRANCH

TION S I ON Tl
o 2 | Y i 2 g7y
/ A.J.CRATEN W. E, 1st Lt QUC [by G.W. Capt QMC

0QMG FORM 49 9635
REV 5 MAY 49 1916

E s -



HEAD"UARTERS
AVERTICAN GRAYES REGTSTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY

Proceedings of a Board of Officers appointed in accordance
with letter File AGAO-S 293.9 (27 Mar 47), D-M, War Dept,
TAGO, 9 April 1947.

The board convened pursuant to par 4, SO No. 33,
Headquarters American Graves Registration Command, APO 58 »
U.S. Army, 22 March 1948, at the Astoria Hotel, Paris,

France on The purpose of the board was to
determbne the non-recoverability status of certainp casueslties
now under the Jjurisdiction of this command.

The board reviewed report of investigation, statements
of witnesses and other papers contained in the files of
American Graves Registration Command, EA. pertaining to the
case of thé following named casualty/casyalties, the remains
of which have not been recovered., The case records and other «
data considered are attached.

C'SE NO: NAME ASN GRADE
WILLIAMS, Harold H., 31008110 Pro

¥ As amended by para 1 50 43, Hq AGRC, dated 19 April 1949.

FINDINGS : The board having carefully considered the evidence
before 1t, finds the remains of said casualty/casualties are |
non-recovereble. |

RECOMENDATION That the case concerning subject casualty/ |
casualties be forwarded to the 0Office of the Cuartermaster |
General for final approval. |

JACK C. HAYES, Capt, QMC

" 4

EDWZRD F. PRICE, dT. ﬁz,@,m EDNARD E. STOUT, 1st Lt. CB
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- {Non-Recoverable)

HEADQUARTERS
AVERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN AREA
APO 58 U S ARMY

RRE 293.9 (IB)

SUBJECT: Non-Recoverable Remains

TO0: Non-Recoverable Board AGRC

dia It is recommended that the board take action on the follow-
ing case:

NAVE: WILLIAMS, Harold H., Pfe., 31 008 110
ORGANIZATION: MNed Det 33rd Armd Engr Bn.

DATE OF DEATH: 25 December 1944.

PLACE OF DEATH: St Vith, Belgium.

SYNOPSIS OF CASE: The above, attached to Co. B, 33rd
Armd Engr Bn. as an aid man, became missing in St Vith, Belgium, on
25 December 1944, This soldier was riding in a # ton truck with
another aid man, Pfc Edward Dugan, in a column comprised of elements
of Task Force "Beatty" which was ordered to move from an area north
of St Vith to an area west of St Vith. The move was made under
enemy artillery fire. According to statement by the other occupant
of the vehicle, Pfc Dugan, subject soldier got frightened by the
machine gun fire, left the convoy and during an attempt to pass the
road, which was subject to heavy fire, he was hit. Pfc Dugan got
out of the vehicle and was later captured. Information was later
obtained from former Sgt Carl A. Imbrogno to the effect that the
body of Pfc Williams was found and buried along the road, Rue de
1'Hotel de Ville, in St Vith. The unit was ordered to move forward
and Sgt Imbrogno did not have a chance to inform the proper authorities
about the burial and left the grave unmarked, keeping the two identifi-
cation tags of the dead soldier. A Special Investigation was conducted
in connection with this case and every effort made to locate the burial
site., However, the entire street in question was completely destroyed
as a result of the bombing of St Vith 25/26 December 1944 and any
attempt to trace the remains of Pfc Williams proved negative. In view
of the above it can be presumed that the grave and the remains of this




-

soldier were totally destroyed during the intense bombardment of St
Vith., It is believed that all clues have been exhausted and that a
further search for the remains would be futile.

Reference is made to OQMG Form 371; Narrative, dated 28 January 1949;
Letter signed by Carl A. Imbrogno; Extract 33rd Armored Engineer Bn;
Narrative, dated 30 September 1947.

2. All attached supporting documents have been copied from records
in file headquarters American Graves Registration Command.

3. Every effort has been made to correlate this case with records
in this headguarters pertaining to unknown deceased interred in U. S.
Military Cemeteries and reported isolated burials. The results are
negative.

4o It is recommended that the remains, based upon the above
information and research, be declared non-recoverable.

- ‘ OHN . N
Captain,

CAC
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293 FILE 7

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RE  RED OR IDENTIFIED
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SER!AL
NUMBER
WILLIAMS Harold H Pfe 31008110
ORGANIZATION RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
: NUMBER (If applicable)
lMed Det 33rd Armd Engr Bn white protestant
DATE OF DEATH/MIA CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
25=-12=L1 Last seen in convoy which was sub
DATE OF FOD Finding of Death jected to heavy fire nr St Vith Bel
21-12-45
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
528 192 brown Dbrown 9 EE
DENTAL CHART 31 Jan 41
UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
S MR i e B T S DA
LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
(Gt e (e R R | 10 9 9 10001 125518 14 15 16
X=Extracted 0=Carlous 1=~Carious Non-Restorable
FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS t TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK
no regord

bp

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

0QMG rorm
23 SEP 46

371

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD




28 January 1949

In an effort to locate and recover the remains of Pfe. Harold H.
WILLIAMS, 31008110, an investigation was conducted in St. Vith, Belgium.

According to attached letter of Carl A. Imbrogno, 404 Third Avenue,
Johnsonburg, Pa., dated September 27. 1948, the remains of above mentioned
soldier were buried in the Center of St. Vith along the lefthand side of the
road; not far from the burial location this road turns left, passes over a
bridge forty or fifty feet long and continues to Schoenberg, on the Belgian-.
German border.

The name of this road is Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville. WNr Carl Imbrogno
also stated that Pfc Williams was buried by "Belgians". In an effort to
locate these "Belgians" I had a request for information published in the
regional and local German-language paper, called "Der Grenz-Echo", of 11
December 1948. The priest of the only church in town requested the same
information from this parishioners during each Mass,

Up till now neither the townhall nor the priest have received any
replies.

I contacted lir Mathias Thill, sergeant-detective of the gendarmes at
St. Vith. Sgt. Thill testified that, according to the letter of former
Sgt. Imbrogno, the burial location of Pfc. Williams' grave must be situated
in the main street of St. Vith, named Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville. This street
forms the center of town, is situated between the two road-junctions
Vielsalm=-Ambleve and Luxembourg-Schoenberg and measures about 1200 meters.
Until the very heavy bombing of St Vith, 25 and 26 December 19L/, this street
had houses at 'each side. On the left side of the road direction Schoenberg,
were three gardens, either in front or between the houses. The right side
of the road had no gardens at all.

As a result of the bombing the entire Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville was completely
destroyed. The houses as well as the gardens received many direct hits.

Many civilians disappeared or were killed during this bombardment, After the
liberation of St Vith in Sept. 1944 as well as after the Von Runstedt Offensive,
¥r Thill and his colleagues were ordered to search St Vith and vicinity for
American remains. They were never notified of a grave in the Rue de 1'Hotel
de Ville.

Mr. Thill further testified that he and I searched the street indicated in
Sgt. Imbrogno's letter and interrogated persons who were in St Vith before,
during and after the bombardment, members of the Belgian Resistance movement,
persons who lived in the Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville before the bombardment

and persons who are living in street at the present, construction firms that
cleared away the debris and constructed new houses. None of the persons
questioned could forward any information concerning burial in the Rue /de 1'Hotel
de Ville.

CONCLUSION: According to available information, Pfe¢ Harold H., Williams,
31008110 was buried in the Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville, St Vith, 20 Sept. A4i.

The 25th and 26th of December 1944 St Vith was subjected to a very heavy
German bombardment. The Rue de 1'Hotel de Ville received many direct hits.
This street was 100% destroyed.

It is my opinion that, due to the intense bombardment of St Vith and the
subsequent completed destroyal of the Rue de 1'HOtel de Ville, the remains of
Pfc Harold H. Williams, 31008110 are non-recoverable.

/s/t/ HENDRICK L. VEIGH
US DA CIVILIAN
INVESTIGATOR



418 Third Avenue
Johnsonburg, Pa.
Sep‘t. 27, 19[48

Dear Sirs:

I am very sorry to have kept you waiting, but I have tried to
contact a few of my G.I. "buddies" who also saw the body of P.F.C.
Williams, (Harold H.) A.S.N. 31008110, as he lay in St Vith, Bel-
gium while we were there. The person in particular I am trying to
contact, my former Sergeant, S/Sgt Winifred Rankin. I have had no
luck so far, He talked with the Belgians who buried P.F.C. Williams
along the road (left-hand side) in the heart of St Vith. The exact
spot I do not recall but it is on the left hand side of the road on
the way going out to Schoenberg. Not very far from that spot you
must turn left, then right again and pass over a bridge forty or
fifty feet long to go to Schoenberg, which I believe is in Germany.
We were at that time putting a wooden bridge we had constructed
under fire, but before we finished the job we had to move forward
and I had no chance to inform G. R. 0. I did try to give the
Soldier's dog-tags to an M.P. stationed at St Vith directing
traffic, but he refused to take them. I have lost one of the tags;
I had them both, so his grave is unmarked as far as I know, I am
sending the tag to you in this letter. If you do not need it,

Mrs Catherine Heubbers, 137 Linwood Ave., Providence, R. I. (his
mother), would like you to send it to her.

The matter of a soldiers burying place at that stage of the war
did not seem as important as I realize it is now, or would have made
it my business to see that this grave was marked.

If you would care to contact S.Sgt Winifred C. Rankin, his
address in our Combat book is 29 N. Bernard St., Philadelphia, Penna.
If he remembers he knows the exact spot where Pfc Williams was buried.

If T can be of any more use in this case, please do not hesitate
to let me know. Please inform me if he is found; if necessary I would
go to St Vith and show you myself.

Enclosed in this letter is the identification tag. I assure you
again, I was given both and lost one some place here, at home, but as
yet cannot find it.

Until you need me again, I remain yours, Sincerely

/t/ Carl A, Imbrogno
4O4 Third Ave.,
Johnsonburg, Pa.
(Formerly)
Sgt Carl A. Imbrogno, ASN 33684406
Co B 243 Combat Engrs Bn
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EXTRACT 33RD ARNMORED ENGINEER BATTALION

In compliance with letter Hq, USFET, dtd 6 Aug 45, file AG 704 CAS=AGO
subject: '"European Casualty Clearance Plan", the following information
is submitted:

(1) Pfc Williams was riding in a % ton with Pfc Edward Dugan,
32 909 560, when last seen. Both were aid men attached to Co. B, 33rd
Armd Engr Bn. Position occupied by each occupant of vehicle is unk-
nown.According to MRU records Pfc Dugan is not carried on the rolls
as MIA but his present status is not known by this organization.

(2) location of casualty: Pfc Williams and Pfc Dugan were in a
column comprised of elements of Task Force "Beatty which was ordered
to move from an area north of St Vith, Belgium to an area West of St
Vith. Coordinates of St Vith are VP 8488 Nord de Guerre Zone., Prior
to moving all personnel had been notified of the move and these two
men were in the column when it started. After arriving in the new
area neither the vehicle nor the two men were present. The move
through St Vith was made under enemy artillery fire.

(3) Proximity, strength and type of enemy forces: At the time
this casualty occured this organization was taking part in a defen-
sive action in the St Vith area during a critical phase of the Ar-
dennes campaign, and the whole division area had been subjected to
the almost continual attack by numerically superior enemy armored and
infantry elements. The move during which these two soldiers became
casualties was part of a scheduled withdrawal to better positions.

(4) Since this particular action was a withdrawal a search could
not be made of the area as it was occupied by the enemy and was not
retaken until a month later. No available witnesses can be found.
The only information available is that they were with the column when
it started to move and disappeared during the <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>